

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/4/2022 10:16 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100546-6

SUPREME COURT,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

(Court of Appeals No. 82073-7-I)
(Consolidated with No. 82074-5-I)

Paul Michel, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

The City of Seattle,

Respondent.

**CITY OF SEATTLE'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR
REVIEW**

Ann Davison
Seattle City Attorney

Andrew C. Eberle, WSBA #51790
Assistant City Attorney
For Respondent The City of Seattle

Seattle City Attorney's Office
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 2050
Seattle, WA 98104-7097
(206) 684-8200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....	2
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	6
A. The Court of Appeals’ decision that RCW 7.28.090 prohibits adverse possession against land held for a public purpose follows Supreme Court and Court of Appeals’ precedent and creates no conflict warranting review.....	7
1. No Washington appellate court has ever held that RCW 7.28.090 does not apply to adverse possession claims brought under RCW 4.16.020.....	8
2. No Washington Court has ever held that RCW 4.16.160 supersedes or conflicts with RCW 7.28.090.....	12
3. The Court of Appeals’ decision creates no conflict with decisions that had applied a governmental vs. proprietary test to adverse possession claims.....	13
B. The Court of Appeals’ straightforward application of RCW 7.28.090 is not an issue of substantial public interest that should be determined by the Supreme Court.	16

C. The Court of Appeals’ decision on the actual and exclusive elements of adverse possession follows Supreme Court and Court of Appeals precedent and creates no conflict warranting review..... 18

D. The Court of Appeals’ decision on the actual and exclusive elements of adverse possession is not an issue of substantial public interest that should be determined by the Supreme Court..... 22

VI. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Chaplin v. Sanders</i> , 100 Wn.2d 853, 676 P.2d 431 (1984)	20, 21
<i>City of Edmonds v. Williams</i> , 54 Wn. App. 632, 774 P.2d 1241(1989)	14
<i>Com. Waterway Dist. No. 1 of King Cty. v. Permanente Cement Co.</i> , 61 Wn.2d 509, 379 P.2d 178 (1963)	14
<i>Gorman v. City of Woodinville</i> , 175 Wn. 2d 68, 283 P.3d 1082 (2012)	14
<i>Gustaveson v. Dwyer</i> , 83 Wn. 303, 145 P. 458 (1915)	7
<i>Harris v. Urell</i> , 133 Wn. App. 130, 135 P.3d 530 (2006)	21
<i>ITT Rayonier, Inc. v. Bell</i> , 112 Wn.2d 754, 774 P.2d 6 (1989)	18
<i>Kesinger v. Logan</i> , 51 Wn. App. 914, 756 P.2d 752 (1988)	16
<i>Kiely v. Graves</i> , 173 Wn.2d 926, 271 P.3d 226 (2012)	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Krona v. Brett</i> , 72 Wn.2d 535, 433 P.2d 858 (1967)	20
<i>Lakehaven Water & Sewer Dist. v. City of Fed. Way</i> , 195 Wn.2d 742, 466 P.3d 213 (2020)	15
<i>Neighbors v. King Cty.</i> , 15 Wn. App. 2d 71, 479 P.3d 724 (2020)	9, 11
<i>Okeson v. City of Seattle</i> , 150 Wn.2d 540, 78 P.3d 1279 (2003)	15
<i>Pioneer National Title Insurance Company v. State</i> , 39 Wn. App. 758, 695 P.2d 996 (1985)	9, 12
<i>Sisson v. Koelle</i> , 10 Wn. App. 746, 520 P.2d 1380 (1974)	16

<i>Skinner v. McCrackan</i> 93 Wash. 43, 159 P. 977 (1916).....	9
<i>Williams Place, LLC v. State ex rel. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 187 Wn. App. 67, 348 P.3d 797 (2015).....	9

STATUTES

RCW 4.16.160.....	12, 13
RCW 43.09.210.....	15
RCW 7.28.070.....	8, 9, 10
RCW 7.28.080.....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Kiely v. Graves</i> , Brief of Appellants., 2010 WL 6893553.....	10
---	----

RULES

RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	6, 18, 20, 22
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	6, 18, 20, 22
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	6, 7, 22

TREATISES

WILLIAM B. STOEBUCK AND JOHN W. WEAVER, WASHINGTON PRACTICE: REAL ESTATE: PROPERTY LAW § 8.9 (2d ed. 2004).....	19, 20, 21
